Canaccord Financial Inc.  First Quarter Fiscal 2012 10

MANAGEMENT’S DISCuSSION AND ANALYSIS

Accounting policy area Key differences in accounting treatment Impact on financial information

Income taxes  Canadian GAAP
  Future income tax assets and liabilities can be classified

as either current or non-current assets or liabilities on the
balance sheet.

 IFRs
  Deferred tax assets and liabilities must be classified as

non-current on the balance sheet. under IFRS, deferred
tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally
enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against
current tax liabilities.

Provisions Canadian GAAP
  There is no requirement to disclose provisions separately on

the statement of financial position.

 IFRs
  Accrued amounts related to contingent liabilities need to

be disclosed separately on the face of the consolidated
statement of financial position. IFRS also requires the
provision to be distinguished between current
and non-current.

The following table summarizes the quantitative impact on selected information as a result of the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

   Effect of
(C$ thousands) Canadian GAAP IFRS transition IFRS

As at April 1, 2010

Assets $ 3,123,848 $ 1,488 $ 3,125,336

Liabilities  2,722,103  —  2,722,103

Shareholders’ equity  401,745  1,488  403,233

As at March 31, 2011

Assets $ 5,110,372 $ (12,872) $ 5,097,500

Liabilities  4,353,849  (13,241)  4,340,608

Shareholders’ equity  756,523  369  756,892

three months ended June 30, 2010

Revenue $ 151,917 $ — $ 151,917

Expenses   144,684  (398)  144,286

Net income before tax  7,233  398  7,631

Net income   4,875  297  5,172

Other comprehensive income, net of taxes $ 4,576 $ — $ 4,576

Comprehensive income  9,451  297  9,748

There was no significant impact on the presentation of the Company’s consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended June 30, 2010.

A detailed reconciliation of the impact of the transition to IFRS on reported balances can be found in Note 4 of the First Quarter 2012 Financial
Statements.

The Company recognized future income tax impacts
on the transition adjustments. The Company has
also netted its deferred tax assets and deferred
tax liabilities balance as permitted under IFRS.
The balances are shown as non-current assets or
liabilities on the statement of financial position.

[…]

Securities sold short   722,613  —  —  —  —  — 722,613

Accounts payable and

 accrued liabilities   3,557,275  —  —  —  (6,151)  — 3,551,124

Provisions  —  —  —  —  6,151  — 6,151

Income taxes payable  23,977  —  —  —  —  — 23,977

Subordinated debt   15,000  —  —  —  —  — 15,000

total current liabilities  4,332,445  —  —  —  —  — 4,332,445

Deferred tax liabilities  21,404  —  —  —  —  (13,241) 8,163

  4,353,849  —  —  —  —  (13,241) 4,340,608

shareholders’ equity

Common shares   467,050  —  —  —  —  — 467,050

Contributed surplus   53,441  (1,274)  —  —  —  — 52,167

Retained earnings  273,007  1,274  (35,304)  —  —   (330) 238,647

Accumulated other

 comprehensive income (loss)  (36,975)  —  35,304  934  —  (235) (972)

total shareholders’ equity  756,523  —  —  934  —   (565) 756,892

  5,110,372  —  —  934  —   (13,806) 5,097,500

NOTES TO uNAuDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 Canaccord Financial Inc.  First Quarter Fiscal 2012 38

Reconciliations of net income and comprehensive income as reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRs
The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s net income and comprehensive income reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its net
income and comprehensive income in accordance with IFRS for the three months ended June 30, 2010 and the year ended March 31, 2011.

   Three months ended June 30, 2010 Year ended March 31, 2011

   Effect of   Effect of
 Notes Canadian GAAP transition IFRS Canadian GAAP transition IFRS

REVENUE

Commission  62,256  —  62,256  294,650  —  294,650

Investment banking  55,901  —  55,901  327,499  —  327,499

Advisory fees  20,721  —  20,721  84,914  —  84,914

Principal trading  5,958  —  5,958  43,644  —  43,644

Interest   3,144  —  3,144  24,040  —  24,040

Other  3,937  —  3,937  28,884  —  28,884

  151,917  —  151,917  803,631  —  803,631

ExPENsEs

Incentive compensation A 73,091  (606)  72,485  391,050  (2,004)  389,046

Salaries and benefits  15,816  —  15,816  64,420  —  64,420

Trading costs  7,705  —  7,705  31,507  —  31,507

Premises and equipment  6,038  —  6,038  27,158  —  27,158

Communication and technology  6,269  —  6,269  25,466  —  25,466

Interest  616  —  616  7,811  —  7,811

General and administrative  15,791  —  15,791  67,882  —  67,882

Amortization  3,284  —  3,284  12,742  —  12,742

Development costs A 5,084  208  5,292  22,409  (22)  22,387

Acquisition-related costs   10,990  —  10,990  12,740  —  12,740

  144,684 (398)  144,286  663,185 (2,026)  661,159

Income before income taxes  7,233  398  7,631  140,446  2,026  142,472

Income taxes (recovery)

 Current  2,646  —  2,646  41,437  —  41,437

 Deferred E  (288)  101  (187)  775 517  1,292

  2,358  101  2,459  42,212  517  42,729

Net income   4,875  297  5,172  98,234  1,509  99,743

Other comprehensive income (loss),

 net of taxes  4,576  —  4,576  (1,671)  —  (1,671)

Net unrealized losses on

 available for sale assets, before tax C —  —  —  —  (798)  (798)

Income tax recovery relating to net unrealized

 losses on available for sale assets E  —  —  —  — 196  196

Comprehensive income  9,451  297  9,748  96,563  907  97,470

Notes to the reconciliation of financial position as at April 1, 2010, June 30, 2010 and March 31, 2011 and reconciliations of net
income and comprehensive income for the periods ended June 30, 2010 and March 31, 2011
A. Share-based payment

under Canadian GAAP, the Company had the option to recognize forfeitures of share-based payments as they occurred or estimate a forfeiture rate
at inception. The Company’s former accounting policy was to recognize forfeitures as they occurred. under IFRS, a forfeiture rate must be estimated
upon inception. As a result of the transition, the Company determined a forfeiture rate based on historical data and calculated the impact on the